Amounts due from Group undertaking - - 7,102 7,437
Prepayments and accrued income 495 232 11 21

2,219 1,689 7,115 7,464

The age profile of trade debtors comprises: £000
Current 547
One month past due 463
Two months past due 50
Over three months past due 798
Provision for doubtful debts (158)

1,700

As at 31 March 2022, trade receivables of £158k (31 March 2021 £nil, 31 March 2020 £nil) were
considered past due and impaired. The other debtors balances are categorised as loans and receivables.
All amounts shown under trade and receivables are due for payment within one year. Some receivables
will be settled against trade payables in due course.

Amounts due from Group undertakings are unsecured, interest-free, have no fixed date of repayment
and are repayable on demand.

22	 Financial Assets

The Group’s financial assets comprise cash and cash equivalents.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit or loss before tax through the impact on bank
deposits and cash flows. There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

Change
in rate

2022
£000

Change
in rate

2021
£000

Bank deposits 701 2

-0.5% (4) -0.5% (1)
-1.0% (7) -1.0% (2)
-1.5% (11) -1.5% (2)
+0.5% 4 +0.5% 1
+1.0% 7 +1.0% 2
+1.5% 11 +1.5% 2

60 Scholium Group plc

23	C ash and cash equivalents

31 Mar
2022

Group
£000

31 Mar
2021

Group
£000

31 Mar
2022

Company
£000

31 Mar
2021

Company
£000

Cash at bank and in had 865 61 - -
Overdrafts (160) (59) (160) (59)

705 2 (160) (59)

The Directors consider the carrying value of trade and other payables approximate to their fair values.

Amounts due to Group undertakings are unsecured, interest-free, have no fixed date of repayment and
are repayable on demand.

24	T rade & other payables

31 Mar
2022

Group
£000

31 Mar
2021

Group
£000

31 Mar
2022

Company
£000

31 Mar
2021

Company
£000

Trade creditors 1,946 795 5 21
Other taxes and social security 30 30 9 8
Accruals and deferred income 768 455 20 29
Other creditors 124 28 25 27

2,868 1,308 59 85

25	L oans and Borrowings

31 Mar
2022

Group and